Business Day after the day on which the last conditions precedent are fulfilled or waived or

such other date as Marvel Century and Popovic Investments may agree, subject to the

conditions precedent being fulfilled or waived in accordance with the Agreement.

Upon Completion, Richful Zone and Allied Loyal will become wholly-owned subsidiaries

of the Company. The results and assets and liabilities of both companies will be consolidated

in the accounts of the Group.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table set out the effects of the issue of the Convertible Shares on the

shareholding structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming Completion having

taking place and conversion in full of the Convertible Bond into Conversion Shares at the

initial conversion price of HK$0.50 per Share, without taking into account issue of new Shares,

if any, after the Latest Practicable Date and prior to Completion:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date Upon Completion

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bond at

the initial conversion

price of HK$0.50

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Director (Note 1) 300,000 0.10 300,000 0.10 300,000 0.05

Popovic Investments

and its associates 1,695,800 0.59 1,695,800 0.59 261,695,800 47.94

(Note 2) (Note 3)

Public Shareholders 283,928,215 99.31 283,928,215 99.31 283,928,215 52.01

Total 285,924,015 100.00 285,924,015 100.00 545,924,015 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Notes:

(1) Mr. Lam Suk Ping, being an executive Director.

(2) Popovic Investments is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Willie International (stock code: 273),

a company listed on the Stock Exchange. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Willie International, though

its associate was interested in 1,695,800 Shares.

(3) Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bond, notwithstanding the conversion right attaching to the

Convertible Bond, the Company is restricted to issue any Shares if, upon such issue, Popovic

Investments and its associates will at the material time beneficially hold 30% (or such percentage as may

[…]

Statement does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is

prepared based on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30

September 2008 extracted from the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30

September 2008, the consolidated financial information of Richful Zone as at 31 December

2008 extracted from the accountants’ report on Richful Zone as set out in the Circular, and after

taking into account of the unaudited pro forma adjustments as described in the notes thereto

to demonstrate the effect of the Transaction and the financing arrangements for the Transaction

might have affected the historical financial assets and liabilities in respect of the Group as if

the Transaction had been completed on 30 September 2008.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 88 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2008

Richful Zone
and its

subsidiary
as at

31 December
2008 Total

Proforma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Intangible assets – 131,879 131,879 (1,839) (iv) 130,040

Property, plant and
equipment 5,502 – 5,502 – 5,502

Prepaid lease payments 5,593 – 5,593 – 5,593

Investment properties 133,373 – 133,373 – 133,373

144,468 131,879 276,347 (1,839) 274,508

Current assets

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss 158,665 – 158,665 – 158,665

Available-for sale financial
assets 20,000 – 20,000 – 20,000

Inventories 8,459 – 8,459 – 8,459

Loan receivables 305,000 – 305,000 – 305,000

Trade and bills receivables 45,418 – 45,418 – 45,418

Prepaid lease payments 653 – 653 – 653

Income tax recoverable 22 – 22 – 22

Other receivables and
prepayments 19,698 – 19,698 – 19,698

Bank balances and cash 26,804 – 26,804 – 26,804

584,719 – 584,719 – 584,719

Current liabilities

Trade payables (19,783) – (19,783) – (19,783)

Due to holding companies – (136,313) (136,313) 136,313 (ii) –

Other payables and
accrued charges (19,398) (40) (19,438) – (19,438)

Income tax payable (10,491) – (10,491) – (10,491)

(49,672) (136,353) (186,025) 136,313 (49,712)

Net current
assets/(liabilities) 535,047 (136,353) 398,694 136,313 535,007

Total assets less current
liabilities 679,515 (4,474) 675,041 134,474 809,515

Non-Current liabilities

Convertible bond – – – (77,797) (iii) (77,797)

NET ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 679,515 (4,474) 675,041 56,677 731,718

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 89 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2008

Richful Zone
and its

subsidiary
as at

31 December
2008 Total

Proforma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity and reserves

Share Capital 285,924 – 285,924 136,313 (ii) 285,924

Share Capital (136,313) (v)

Share premium 560,236 – 560,236 – 560,236

Convertible bond – – – 52,203 (iii) 52,203

Special reserve 47,231 – 47,231 – 47,231

Translation reserve 10,575 – 10,575 – 10,575

Reserve fund 1,083 – 1,083 – 1,083

Enterprise expansion
reserve 1,083 – 1,083 – 1,083

Accumulated losses (229,725) (4,474) (234,199) 4,474 (v) (229,725)

Shareholder’s equity 676,407 (4,474) 671,933 56,677 728,610

Minority interest 3,108 – 3,108 – 3,108

679,515 (4,474) 675,041 56,677 731,718

Notes:

(i) The Transaction is assumed to have been completed on 30 September 2008.

(ii) Subsequent to 31 December 2008 and prior to the signing of the Agreement, in the books of Richful
Zone, the amounts due to holding companies were capitalised by means of the issue of new shares by
Richful Zone and such newly issued shares form part of the Sale Shares to be acquired by the Group
pursuant to the Agreement. The Directors are of the view that the amounts due to holding companies
were originally borrowed by Richful Zone to finance its acquisition of the intangible assets and the
capitalisation is directly attributable to the acquisition. It was part of commercial terms agreed between